FQRM PTO-1595 (Rev. 8-93) RE OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	- 102388	3HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Offi
Name of conveying party(ies): NEVILLE PARKER	3.11.03	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attactions. 3. Nature of conveyance: XKAssignment D Security Agreement Other Execution Date: February 12, 2	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name	Street Address: 15 Tavistock Road Lyall Bay, Wellington, NEW ZEALAND City: State: ZIP: No
4. Application number(s) or patent number (s) or pa	her with a new applicatio	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be ma Name: Henry M. Bissell Internal Address:	iled:	6. Total number of applications and patents frivolves: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 6820 La Tij Suite 106 City: Los Angeles State:		Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
2:8021 40.00 0P 9. Statement and signature.	DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE malion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

il documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231
PAT

PATENT

REEL: 013830 FRAME: 0019

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED made this 12th day of February 2003.

BETWEEN NEVILLE PARKER, a New Zealand citizen of 33 Rata Street, Hataitai,

Wellington, New Zealand (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor")

AND **DESIGN THINGS LIMITED**, a New Zealand company of 15 Tavistock Road.

Lyall Bay, Wellington, New Zealand (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee")

WHEREAS the Assignor on the commission of or by virtue of employment by or in return for money or money's worth from the Assignee has designed and developed an invention for A HANDLE (hereinafter referred to as "said invention") and pursuant to which has produced or had produced various works relating thereto including but not limited to sketches, drawings, photographs, prototypes, models, descriptions, literary works, formulae, processes and/or technical data, hereinafter collectively referred to as "said works".

AND WHEREAS it was or is now agreed between the Assignee and the Assignor that all rights relating to said invention and said works including any invention, copyright or design or rights of a like nature subsisting therein already is or will be pursuant to this assignment the property of the Assignee for all countries of the world.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES that in consideration of the commission, employment or return and one dollar New Zealand currency (NZ\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency whereof the Assignor hereby acknowledges, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer unto the Assignee any and all right, title and interest in and to said invention and said works to which the Assignor might otherwise be legally or beneficially entitled for all countries of the world, including any invention or any copyright or design or rights of a like nature in respect of any artistic, literary or other works relating to said invention, together with the right for the Assignee to apply for and obtain patent, design, copyright or other protection in New Zealand and overseas for the said invention, for the consideration hereinbefore stated unto and to the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns absolutely.

AND FURTHER PROVIDED THAT the Assignor hereby undertakes to do any reasonable acts at the request and expense of the Assignee as may be necessary to give effect to the assignment of the said rights and to facilitate the filing, obtaining, maintenance or enforcement of protection for said invention including any patent, design or copyright protection or the like, in the name of the Assignee and waive any rights to object to any addition to, deletion from,

100094454_1.RTF

PATENT REEL: 013830 FRAME: 0020 alteration to or adaptation of the said invention or said works, this waiver being made expressly in favour of the Assignee and any licensees, assigns or successors in title.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Deed has been executed the day and year first hereinbefore written. **NEVILLE PARKER** Witness Signature Witness Name Witness Occupation Witness Address **DESIGN THINGS LIMITED** Title Vitness Signature Witness Name Witness Occupation Witness Address

JT:JZ:DMASS53661

RECORDED: 03/11/2003

PATENT REEL: 013830 FRAME: 0021